RESOLUTION NO. PC 21-033

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES RECOMMENDING THE CITY COUNCIL APPROVE
PLANNED DEVELOPMENT 20-02 AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 21-18
1315 AND 1320 PINE STREET / APN: 009-043-006, 009-043-009, and 009-045-001

APPLICANT - NICK TOMPKINS, PASO ROBLES PINE STREET, LLC

WHEREAS, an application for Development Plan 20-02 and Conditional Use Permit 21-18 has been filed by Nick
Tompkins to construct a 4-story 56-room hotel at 1315 Pine Street and a valet parking lot at 1320 Pine Street (P20-
0014); and

WHEREAS, the site has a General Plan land use designation of Downtown Commerci %Fhe parking lot
and a portion of the hotel are in the TC-2 zoning district. The remainder of the hotel is zoning district;
and

WHEREAS, hotels are an allowed use in the TC-1 and TC-2 zoning districts. Pa ts as a primary use are a
conditionally allowed use in the TC-2 district; and \

WHEREAS, Section 21.23B.030 of the Municipal Code requires adoptioft of a development plan in conjunction
with the construction of buildings with ten thousand or more squardidet; and

WHEREAS, the Development Review Committee (DR
April 19, 2021. The DRC requested the applicant ref @ the hotel to bring public interfacing uses to the
elevation facing 14th Street to provide pedestrian interest Offithis side of the building., and to provide more detailing
in the rear elevation. The DRC requested additionalgnformation about the function of the alley if a reduced rear
building setback is approved as proposed, details arking lifts, and perspective drawings showing the alley
and the height of the building in relation Q otl@ y structures; and

we e design of the project at their meeting on

WHEREAS, the Development Review, & tee (DRC) reviewed the design of the project for a second time at
their meeting on June 7, 2021. The, applicafit presented the project which retains the floor plan lacking public
interfacing uses on 14th Street, bu ig/architectural detailing in the rear elevation and windows at the 14th and
Pine Street corner. A more det@a for the valet parking lot was also presented; and

WHEREAS, a public hedgi as noticed for the Planning Commission to consider the project on August 10,
2021. The Planning C is8i61n postponed consideration of the project and continued the hearing to the August

i @aﬂow staff to work with the applicant to address parking concerns. At the August 24,
aing Commission again postponed consideration of the project and continued the heating
g; and

to an uncertain da

WHEREAS, a duly noticed hearing was conducted on September 28, 2021 to allow the Planning Commission to
consider the facts in the staff report prepared, and to accept public testimony regarding this proposed development
plan and conditional use permit. The Planning Commission continued the hearing to October 12, 2021 with a
request that the applicant provide more information on parking, screening of the swimming pool, providing more
pedestrian interest on the 14t Street building frontage, the graphics in the windows at the corner of Pine and 14
Streets, street circulation when accessing valet parking, parking for events in the banquet room, and the final stone
materials; and

WHEREAS, the hearing was continued on October 12, 2021, where the Planning Commission considered the

facts in the staff report prepared, and accepted public testimony regarding this proposed development plan and
conditional use permit; and
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WHEREAS, the project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as a class
32 exemption for infill development.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES
DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: Recitals. All of the above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2: Findings. Based upon the facts and analysis presented in the staff report, public testimony received,
and subject to the conditions listed below, the Planning Commission makes the following findings:

Development Plan Findings

1.

6.

The design and intensity of the development plan is consistent with the goals and poligies established
by the general plan; the policies and development standards establish ptown/Town
Centre Specific Plan; and the zoning code, particularly the purpose ar@lt ofl the zoning district

in which the development project is located; and

The proposed development plan will not be detrimental to h&th, safety, morals, comfort,
convenience and general welfare of the person residing or in the neighborhood, or be

injurious or detrimental to property and improvements in the feighborhood or to the general welfare
of the city; and

The proposed development plan accommodate
where development will be visible from gates

esthetic quality of the city as a whole, especially
o the city and scenic corridors; and

The proposed development plan is comp
and improvements, provides appropria
environmental and social (e.g., p’riv

, and is not detrimental to, surrounding land uses
appearance, and contributes to the mitigation of any
ct; and

The proposed development XOmpatible with existing scenic and environmental resources
such as hillsides, stress course trees, vistas, historic buildings and structures; and

The proposed develoo lan contributes to the orderly development of the city as a whole.

Development Standard I@aﬁon Findings
7. Allowing an @ ear setback where the minimum allowed is 5 feet will not create a physical

hazar e visual impact when viewed from a street or neighboring property because the
Eme vices Department has determined the alley can give adequate access for the hotel
buildin designed; the appearance is not out of character with the historic character of the

downtown, which often featured buildings touching all property lines with no setbacks; and 5-foot
rear setbacks tend to encourage parallel parking along the rear of buildings, which project into alleys
and obstruct traffic; and

Allowing a flex block building with a width of 199 feet and 8 inches along the primary street frontage
will not create a physical hazard or negative visual impact when viewed from a street or neighboring
property because the restaurant area and adjacent walkway are 48 feet and 11 inches wide, which
gives the building a narrower appearance along Pine Street.

Conditional Use Permit Findings

9.

The establishment, maintenance, and operation of the proposed parking area(s) as a primary use will
not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, morals,
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comfort, convenience and general welfare of the persons residing or working in the neighborhood
setting because it will be properly screened and within walking distance of the hotel; and

10. The establishment, maintenance, and operation of the proposed parking area(s) as a primary use will
not be injurious or detrimental to property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general
welfare of the City; and

11. The establishment, maintenance, and operation of the proposed parking area(s) as a primary use will
not be detrimental to the city’s efforts to revitalize the downtown because it will be propetly screened
and will enable the redevelopment of an underutilized property as a hotel in the downtown; and

12. The establishment, maintenance, and operation of the proposed parking area(s) as a primary use,
under the circumstances of the particular case, would be compatible with t als, policies, and
intent of the Zoning Ordinance and Uptown/Town Centre Specific Plan, wo e essential or

desirable to the public convenience or welfare, and would not impair thefint@gri d character of
the Zoning District in which it is located.

Section 3: Environmental Determination. Pursuant to the Statutes and lines of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and the City’s Procedures for Implementiftc CEQA, the project is exempt
from environmental review as a class 32 exemption for infill project thafi\d acres in size that do not result

in significant traffic, noise, or biological impacts. A CEQA Notice 6f Exemption is included as Exhibit I.

Section 4: Approval. The Planning Commission herelfy approves Planned Development 20-02 and
Conditional Use Permit 21-18, subject to the following:

EXHIBIT DESCRIPTION
A Site-Specific Conditions Qf Approval
B Standard Conditions o@val
C Architectural Plans
D Color and Matc¥i O
E Landscape Pi&\
F Perspectives
G Parking%i ils
H
1

Civil
CE‘ tice of Exemption
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PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 12# day of October 2021, by the following roll call vote:

AYES: Commissioners Christensen, Davis, Covarrubias, and Gibson, and Chairperson Koegler
NOES: none
ABSENT: Commissioners Jorgensen and Neel

ABSTAIN: none

MARK KOEGLER, CHAIRPERSON

] %. i s
WARREN FRACE, PLANNING COMMISSION SECRETARY
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Exhibit A

Site Specific Conditions of Approval — PD20-02 and CUP21-18

Planning Division Conditions:

1.

The applicant/developer shall comply with the checked standard Conditions of Approval, “Exhibit
B”.

NOTE: In the event of conflict or duplication between standard and site-specific conditions, the site-
specific condition shall supersede the standard condition.

The project shall be constructed in substantial conformance with the Conditions of Approval
established by this resolution, and it shall be constructed in substantial conformagficcpgith the following

Exhibits:
EXHIBIT DESCRIPTION Q(b

Site-Specific Conditions of Approval

Standard Conditions of Approval \,

Architectural Plans

Color and Materials
Landscape Plan

Swimming Pool Screening
Perspectives

Parking Lift Details

Civil Plans

CEQA Notice of Exemption

— T OTEHOOW >

Development Plan 20-02 shall allow f@development of a 4-story 56-room hotel including a
modification to the rear setback f t €

Conditional Use Permit 21-1 &X@W for the establishment of a valet parking facility at 1320 Pine
Street and other offsite parking fgea(s) within a 1,250-foot walking distance from the hotel facility.
Approval of the proje for a period of two (2) years from date of approval. Unless construction
permits have becgmis and site work has begun, the approval Development Plan 20-02 and
Conditional U t 21-18 shall expire on October 12, 2023. The Planning Commission may

&

extend the e ion date if a time extension(s) application has been filed with the City along with the
requit; the expiration date(s).

Any condition imposed by the Planning Commission in approving this Development Plan and
Conditional Use Permit may be modified or eliminated, or new conditions may be added, provided
that the Planning Commission shall first conduct a public hearing in the same manner as required for
the granting of the original permit. No such modification shall be made unless the Commission finds
that such modification is necessary to protect the public interest and/or neighboring properties, or, in
the case of deletion of an existing condition, that such action is necessary to permit reasonable
operation and use under the Development Plan and Conditional Use Permit.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the following items shall be reviewed by the Development Review
Committee (DRC):

a. Any modifications to proposed signage in compliance with the sign standards of the
Uptown/Town Centre Specific Plan.
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b. Final color and materials for the hotel including rock materials, which shall have an authentic
rock appearance with irregular sizes and warm colors in a heterogeneous pattern.

c. Final graphics for the hotel windows at the corner of Pine and 14 Streets, and final pictures
for the facade screening the valet parking area.

d. The design of additional offsite parking area(s), as specified in Conditions 10 and 11 below.

8. Street trees shall be provided at no more than a 30-foot interval on average in all street frontages
abutting the project. Species shall be selected from the City’s list of approved trees and shall be spaced
so that tree canopies touch at expected mature spread.

9. Before final occupancy, the ailanthus tree(s), and all ailanthus suckers on the property at 1320 Pine
shall be removed.

10. Ongoing, the owner shall provide at least 68 parking spaces for the hotel. Rar %be provided in
a combination of the following methods:
a. Parking credits from the 1980 Downtown Parking Assessment t; and/or
b. Valet parking in the parking lot at 1320 Pine Street iN&ndal conformance with this

resolution; and/or
c. Additional off-site parking on a vacant site within a 1,25@%foot walking distance of the hotel;

and/or

d. Shared parking within an existing parki ithifl a 1,250-foot walking distance of the hotel
when existing parking users are foun < e substantially different parking demand from the
hotel, as demonstrated by a parking de and study prepared by a qualified professional to the
satisfaction of the director of Comagnunity*Development; and/or

e. Subject to approval of an a %to this conditional use permit and development plan,
offsite parking requmrg n of an existing building within a 1,250-foot walking

distance from the hotx
f.  Subject to approval o mendment to this conditional use permit, offsite parking at a
location further 50-foot walking distance from the hotel.

11. Before issuance of g permit, any/all offsite parking shall be secured, subject to the following:

a. Reco a written agreement assuring the retention of the parking spaces for the use of
roject to the satisfaction of the city attorney; and

in compliance with the parking standards of the Uptown/Town Centre Specific Plan
imensions, setbacks, landscaping, screening, etc.) and subject to the approval of the Planning
Commission; and

c.  No offsite parking shall be allowed on a site without frontage improvements on all property
lines fronting a public street or alley to the satisfaction of the City Engineer; and

d. No offsite parking shall be allowed on a site with value as habitat for any special-status species,
or where significant impacts to noise, air quality, or water quality would result.

12. Before occupancy of the hotel, all physical parking shall be constructed. The 1320 Pine Street lot shall
be in substantial conformance with the designs approved by this resolution. Any additional lot shall
be constructed in conformance with a future design to be approved by the Development Review
Committee.
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Exhibit A

13. Ongoing, parking spaces designated for the hotel shall be available only for use by employees, guests
and other users of the hotel and hotel amenities (restaurant, banquet room, etc.) except where a shared
parking has been approved as in Condition 10.d above. Parking designated for the hotel shall not be
available for the use of the general public.

14. Ongoing, the hotel / restaurant operator shall take proactive steps to ensure no employee parking
occurs on public streets north of 14t Street.

15. Ongoing, when hotel occupancy is less than 70%, the hotel /restaurant operator shall require all
employees to park within the designated hotel parking lots.

16. Ongoing, all guests are required to utilize provided valet parking.

17. Ongoing, on Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays, the banquet facility shall be limi d%by hotel guests

who have cumulatively rented 100% of all hotel rooms.

18. Before issuance of building permits for the hotel, all parcels underlyinotel shall be merged so

the building is on one single parcel. /
™

19. Ongoing, no mechanical or other equipment shall project in ot8brear setback or alley. No doors
shall swing into the rear setback or alley.

20. Temporary construction noise levels in excess of 60 decibgls shall be restricted to the daylight hours
of 7am to 6pm. Noise levels shall be measurg onftored from site boundaries or the nearest
adjoining residential use to determine compli

21. Ongoing, the project shall be subject to @y oise Ordinance.

22. Ongoing, use and operation of ‘he cthand its appurtenances shall be conducted in compliance
with the City’s General Perfa ndards for all uses (Section 21.21.040 of Chapter 21.21

Performance Standards of the ’s%oning Ordinance).

23. Ongoing, the project sh@ude or use self-generating water softener equipment.

24. In the event humaEe@ are found on the project site during construction or during archaeological

work, the perso onsible for the excavation, or his or her authorized representative, shall

immediately San Luis Obispo County Coroner’s office by telephone. No further excavation
or dist c e discovery or any nearby area reasonably suspected to ovetlie adjacent remains (as
deter he qualified archaeologist and/or the Native American monitor) shall occur until the

coroner Ras made the necessary findings as to origin and disposition. If the Coroner recognizes the
remains to be Native American, he or she shall contact the Native American Heritage Commission
(NAHC) within 24 hours. The NAHC would make a determination as to the Most Likely Descendent.

Engineering Division Conditions:

25. All check valves, trash enclosures, trash receptacles, grease tanks, and other utilities and facilities will
be located on the applicant’s property and screened from view.

26. Frontage Improvements, including but not limited to Curb, gutter, storm drain, tree wells, PGE street

lighting, and sidewalks on Pine and 14t Streets will be reconstructed to the City Engineer’s satisfaction.
Timing: Prior to final of grading permit.

Resolution PC 21-033 7 of 45



Exhibit A

27. The overhead utilities will be relocated underground along the 14t Street project frontages.
Timing: Prior to grading permit final.

28. The Applicant will submit a draft Valet Parking Plan for City Engineer Approval. The plan must
contain, at a minimum, the information below and be in compliance with Municipal Code Section
12.37.010:

a. Traffic flow and safety plan: Submit a comprehensive plan that depicts where customers will
drop off their vehicles and where valet attendants will drive on public streets with the
acknowledgement that attendants will obey all applicable traffic rules.

b. The plan must designate the private, off-street vehicle storage location including the number
of parking spaces that will be supported with this program.

c. The plan will also include the location and design of any proposed si r the valet service
and any proposed attendant stands. Signage must conform with Paso RobBleS sign requirements
and any attendant stands must ensure ADA accessibility at the curt% nding sidewalk
area.

d. Driver Background Checks. California DMV background ch il be performed on all
drivers. Background checks must be submitted and accepted b}t ity prior to Valet drivers
starting valet duties.

e. Operating hours, days and staffing: Submit a
operation, day of week and staffing levels that minimiz
residential neighbors.

f. Valet rate: Submit the rate plan for the valet program and how any monies will be collected
(at the valet stand, at the hotel desk, oth

g. Insurance: Submit proof of insurance @ al liability, automobile liability, employers’ liability,
and worker’s compensation). The urance requirements must meet minimum City

ratiofs plan detailing the hours of
impact and noise on commercial and

requirements.

h. Data Sharing: Agreement to sh% with the City such as, but not limited to, number of
vehicles stored by day, sgart @ length of time of vehicle storage.

1. Valet vehicle parking rgqui s: Valet vehicles may not be parking at any on street location
and vehicles may not L&d at the passenger loading area of the curb.

j.  Business License Numbct. Provide you current business license number. Provide the
subcontractor";\

The usag e parking space(s) valet parking in accordance with City Municipal Code
Section 10. At no time shall public parking be used for valet car storage without

perr@ om the City Engineer and payment of appropriate fees.

%z Issuance of a Valet Operations Permit Prior to Hotel Occupancy.
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CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES
STANDARD DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS

X Development Plan 20-02 X Conditional Use Permit 21-18

[ ] Tentative Parcel Map [ ] Tentative Tract Map

Approval Body: Planning Commission Date of Approval: September 28, 2021
Applicant: Nick Tompkins Location: 1315 and 1320 Pine Street

APN: 009-043-006,-009, and -001

The following conditions that have been checked are standard conditio vaI for the above

referenced project. The checked conditions shall be complied with in theifeaifrety before the project
can be finalized, unless otherwise specifically indicated. In addition,“there may be site specific

conditions of approval that apply to this project in the resolutigsr
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT - Thegapplicapf shall contact the Community
Development Department, (805) 237-3970, for com@ with the following conditions:

A. GENERAL CONDITIONS — PD/CUP:

request is filed with the Comfqunity Development Department, or a State mandated

= 1. This project approval shall expire on” October 12, 2023, unless a time extension
automatic time extensjon :ed prior to expiration.

X 2. The site shall be d
and unless spegcifical
not waive compha
Ordinances

and maintained in accordance with the approved plans
ovided for through the Planned Development process shall
ith any sections of the Zoning Code, all other applicable City
d\applicable Specific Plans.

= 3. To th t allowable by law, Owner agrees to hold City harmless from costs
and nses, including attorney’s fees, incurred by City or held to be the liability
itymifi connection with City’s defense of its actions in any proceeding brought in
ate or Federal court challenging the City’s actions with respect to the project.
vner understands and acknowledges that City is under no obligation to defend
any legal actions challenging the City’s actions with respect to the project.

= 4, Any site-specific condition imposed by the City Council in approving this project
(PD20-02, CUP21-18) may be modified or eliminated, or new conditions may be
added, provided that the Planning Commission shall first conduct a public hearing in
the same manner as required for the approval of this project. No such modification
shall be made unless the Commission finds that such modification is necessary to
protect the public interest and/or neighboring properties, or, in the case of deletion of
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Exhibit B

an existing condition, that such action is necessary to permit reasonable operation
and use for this approval.

The site shall be kept in a neat manner at all times and the landscaping shall be
continuously maintained in a healthy and thriving condition.

All signs shall be subject to review and approval as required by Municipal Code
Section 21.19 and shall require a separate application and approval prior to
installation of any sign.

Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, a landscape and irrigation plan
cansistent with the Landscape and Irrigation Ordinance, shall be submitted for City

and approval. The plan needs to be designed in a manner that utilizes
d ht tolerant plants, trees and ground covers and minimizes, if not eliminates
t of turf. The irrigation plan shall utilize drip irrigation and limit the use of

sp <&'{ion. All existing and/or new landscaping shall be installed with automatic

irrigati tems.
A reciproc i nd access easement and agreement for site access, parking,
and maintena f all project entrances, parking areas, landscaping, hardscape,

recorded prior to conjunction with the Final Map. Said easement and
agreement shall app properties, and be referenced in the site Covenants,
Conditions and Restrictiags

é&Rs).
All outdoor storage shall be s ee%rcn public view by landscaping and walls or

common open ?ﬁwas and site lighting standards and fixtures, shall be

fences per Section 21.21.110 of t ipal Code.

For commercial, industrial, office or m@ily projects, all refuse enclosures are
required to provide adequate space cycling bins. The enclosure shall be
architecturally compatible with the primary buildin
and constructed of durable materials. Chec Robles Waste Disposal to
determine the adequate size of enclosure b s% the number and size of

containers to be stored in the enclosure. \
For commercial, industrial, office or multi-family projeQJl isting and/or new

ground-mounted appurtenances such as air-conditioning {co @s, electrical

Gates shall be view obscuring

transformers, backflow devices etc., shall be screened from ic yigw through the
use of decorative walls and/or landscaping subject to approval he Community
Development Director or his designee. Details shall be included in the building plans.

All existing and/or new roof appurtenances such as air-conditioning units, grease
hoods, etc. shall be screened from public view. The screening shall be architecturally
integrated with the building design and constructed of compatible materials to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or his designee. Details shall
be included in the building plans.

All existing and/or new lighting shall be shielded so as to be directed downward in
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Exhibit B

such a manner as to not create off-site glare or adversely impact adjacent properties.
The style, location and height of the lighting fixtures shall be submitted with the
building plans and shall be subject to approval by the Community Development
Director or his designee.

All walls/fences and exposed retaining walls shall be constructed of decorative
materials which include but are not limited to splittace block, slumpstone, stuccoed
block, brick, wood, crib walls or other similar materials as determined by the
Development Review Committee, but specifically excluding precision block.

It is the property owner's responsibility to ensure that all construction of private
property improvements occur on private property. It is the owner's responsibility to

identify the property lines and ensure compliance by the owner'%s.
a

Any existing Oak trees located on the project site shall be % nd preserved
as required in City Ordinance No0.835 N.S., Municipal €od £10.01 "Oak Tree

Preservation”, unless specifically approved to be removed. An Oak tree inventory
shall be prepared listing the Oak trees, their disposi iongand the proposed location
of any replacement trees required. In the e an, Oak tree is designated for
removal, an approved Oak Tree Removal P must be obtained from the City,
prior to removal.

No storage of trash cans or recyclin k@ll be permitted within the public right-
of-way.

Prior to recordation of the map or prier to occupancy of a project, all conditions of
approval shall be completed satisfaction of the City Engineer and Community

Developer Director or his
3

Two sets of the re& anning Commission approved plans incorporating all
Conditions of App standard and site specific, shall be submitted to the

Community D nt Department prior to the issuance of building permits.
Prior to t ce of building permits, the
] opment Review Committee shall approve the following:

] @ ing Division Staff shall approve the following:

L CONDITIONS — TRACT/PARCEL MAP:

In accordance with Government Code Section 66474.9, the subdivider shall defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the City, or its agent, officers and employees, from
any claim, action or proceeding brought within the time period provided for in
Government Code section 66499.37, against the City, or its agents, officers, or
employees, to attack, set aside, void, annul the City's approval of this subdivision.
The City will promptly notify subdivider of any such claim or action and will
cooperate fully in the defense thereof.
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The Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions (CC&Rs) and/or Articles Affecting
Real Property Interests are subject to the review and approval of the Community
Development Department, the Public Works Department and/or the City Attorney.
They shall be recorded concurrently with the Final Map or prior to the issuance of
building permits, whichever occurs first. A recorded copy shall be provided to the
affected City Departments.

The owner shall petition to annex residential Tract (or Parcel Map) into
the City of Paso Robles Community Facilities District No. 2005-1 for the purposes
of mitigation of impacts on the City’s Police and Emergency Services Departments.

Street names shall be submitted for review and approval by the Planning
Commission, prior to approval of the final map.

The following areas shall be permanently maintained property owner,
Homeowners’ Association, or other means acceptable t [

’

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkk

ENGINEERING DIVISION- The applicant shall contact t ngineering Division, (805) 237-
3860, for compliance with the following conditions:

All conditions marked are applicable to the above r ncedjproject for the phase indicated.

C. PRIOR TO ANY PLAN CHECK:

= 1. The applicant shall enter intgl af\Engineering Plan Check and Inspection Services
Agreement with the City.

.

D. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF\@NG PERMIT:

] 1. Prior to appro rading plan, the developer shall apply through the City, to
FEMA and a Letter of Map Amendment (LOMA) issued from FEMA. The
developeL, @neer shall provide the required supporting data to justify the
applicat

= 2. @ng Oak trees located on the project site shall be protected and preserved

uired in City Ordinance No. 553, Municipal Code No. 10.01 "Oak Tree
eservation”, unless specifically approved to be removed. An Oak tree inventory
shall be prepared listing the Oak trees, their disposition, and the proposed location
of any replacement trees required. In the event an Oak tree is designated for
removal, an approved Oak Tree Removal Permit must be obtained from the City,
prior to its removal.
= 3. A complete grading and drainage plan shall be prepared for the project by a

registered civil engineer and subject to approval by the City Engineer. The project
shall conform to the City’s Storm Water Discharge Ordinance.
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4, A Soils and/or Geology Report providing technical specifications for grading of the
site shall be prepared by a Geotechnical Engineer.

5. A Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan per the State General Permit for Strom
Water Discharges Associated with Construction Activity shall be provided for any
site that disturbs greater than or equal to one acre, including projects that are less
than one acre that are part of a larger plan of development or sale that would disturb
more than one acre.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT:

and shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review agd roval. The

1. All off-site public improvement plans shall be prepared by a registered civil engineer
improvements shall be designed and placed to the PuttibWor;i Department

Standards and Specifications.
2. The applicant shall submit a composite utility plan ,% as approved by a

representative of each public utility.

the improvement plans and shall require approvallby the Streets Division Supervisor

3. Landscape and irrigation plans for the public %way shall be incorporated into
and the Community Development Depaftment.

the owner shall provide an Elev Certificate in accordance with the National
Flood Insurance program. This for ust be completed by a land surveyor or civil
engineer licensed in the Sta@alifornia.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF@ICATE OF OCCUPANCY OR RECORDATION OF

THE FINAL MAP: \
The Planning Comm Qas made a finding that the fulfillment of the construction

requirements Iistm W are a necessary prerequisite to the orderly development

4. In a special Flood Hazard Area a%a n a Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)

of the surroundi

1. The ieent shall pay any current and outstanding fees for Engineering Plan
and Construction Inspection services.

2. public improvements are completed and approved by the City Engineer, and
accepted by the City Council for maintenance.

3. The owner shall offer to dedicate and improve the following street(s) to the standard
indicated:
Street Name City Standard Standard Drawing No.

4. If, at the time of approval of the final map, any required public improvements have

not been completed and accepted by the City the owner shall be required to enter
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into a Subdivision Agreement with the City in accordance with the Subdivision Map
Act.

Bonds required and the amount shall be as follows:
Performance Bond............... 100% of improvement costs.
Labor and Materials Bond........ 50% of performance bond.

If the existing City street adjacent to the frontage of the project is inadequate for the
traffic generated by the project, or will be severely damaged by the construction, the
applicant shall excavate the entire structural section and replace it with a standard
half-width street plus a 12' wide travel lane and 8' wide graded shoulder adequate to
provide for two-way traffic.

If the existing pavement and structural section of the Citygsieet afljacent to the
frontage of the project is adequate, the applicant shall %/a new structural
section from the proposed curb to the edge of pavement erlay the existing
paving to centerline for a smooth transition. P

Due to the number of utility trenches required forthis preject, the City Council adopted
Pavement Management Program require a pavement overlay on
along the frontage of the prgjéct.

The applicant shall install all utilities reet lights shall be installed at locations as
required by the City Engineer. Al in erhead utilities adjacent to or within the
project shall be relocated under nd except for electrical lines 77 kilovolts or
greater. All utilities shall be e@e the boundaries of the project.

The owner shall offer to to the City the following easement(s). The location
and alignment of th t(s) shall be to the description and satisfaction of the
City Engineer: K\

a. PUNN‘: ;ﬁs Easement;

b. e Easement;

c Facilities Easement;
scape Easement;

@ orm Drain Easement.

veloper shall annex to the City's Landscape and Lighting District for payment
the operating and maintenance costs of the following:

L0000

Street lights;

Parkway/open space landscaping;

Wall maintenance in conjunction with landscaping;
Graffiti abatement;

Maintenance of open space areas.

oo
PoooTw

For a building with a Special Flood Hazard Area as indicated on a Flood Insurance
Rate Map (FIRM), the developer shall provide an Elevation Certificate in accordance
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with the National Flood Insurance Program. This form must be completed by a lands
surveyor or civil engineer licensed in the State of California.

All final property corners shall be installed prior to final occupancy.

All areas of the project shall be protected against erosion by hydro seeding or
landscaping.

All construction refuse shall be separated (i.e. concrete, asphalt concrete, wood
gypsum board, etc.) and removed from the project in accordance with the City's
Source Reduction and Recycling Element.

Clear blackline mylars and paper prints of record drawings, sig%the engineer
final |

of record, shall be provided to the City Engineer prior to spection. An
electronic autocad drawing file registered to the Californ':j t ane — Zone 5/

NADB83 projected coordinate system, units in survey fee rovided.

***************************************************************************N

QC)

N
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CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES
STANDARD DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS

1315 &1320 Pine Street
P20-0014 / PD20-02

Project:

09/23/21

Planning Number: Date:

The following conditions that have been checked are standard conditions of approval for the above
referenced project. The checked conditions shall be complied with in their entirety before the
project can be finalized, unless otherwise specifically indicated. In addition, there may be site
specific conditions of approval that apply to this project in the resolution. The Project Conditions of
Approval do not include all mandatory code requirements. Code compliance will be verified
throughout the project which may include additional requirements applicable % project.

PASO ROBLES FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES- The applieant” shall contact the
Department at (805) 227-7560, for compliance with the following ca w

G. GENERAL CONDITIONS \’

1. [] Prior to the start of construction:

[] Plans shall be reviewed, approved and®*pefmits issued by Paso Robles Fire
for underground fire lines.
[1| Applicant shall provide documentationg¢o Paso Robles Fire that required fire
flows can be provided to me
[]| Prior to delivery of com le materials, fire hydrants shall be installed
and operative to current, adopted edition of the California Fire Code. (PRMC
- A fire hydrant must b ated within 150’ of the FDC and connection to it
must not block collec arterial roadways).

Prior to delivegy ustible materials, a based access road sufficient
to support th% ent’s fire apparatus (Engines-43.5k Ibs., Truck-69.5k

ct

Ibs.) shall be cted and maintained for the duration of the construction
phase o :
Accei@ all be at least twenty (20) feet in width with at least thirteen

(23) f IX (6) inches of vertical clearance. All driveway and access roads
S % or less in slope unless approved by PRFD.
ccess road shall be at least twenty (26) feet in width with at least

igfeen (13) feet, six (6) inches of vertical clearance. Minimum set-back 15’,
aximum 30'.
Project shall provide a secondary access fire road approved by PRFD.
2. [] Provide central station monitored fire sprinkler system for all residential, commercial

and industrial buildings that require fire sprinklers in current, adopted edition of the
California Building Code, California Fire Code and Paso Robles Municipal Code.

[1| Plans shall be reviewed, approved and permits issued by Paso Robles Fire
for the installation of fire sprinkler and alarm systems.

4, ] Provide class 1 standpipe system(s) with 2 %2” hose connections to supply water for
use by fire department personnel at each floor in accordance to NFPA 14 for all
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residential, commercial and industrial buildings that are or exceed three (3) stories
in height or above 30 feet. Location shall be at the entrance/exit way of the
stairway system. Travel distance greater than 200’ feet will compel additional
standpipe system(s) in each stairwell.

[1| Plans shall be reviewed, approved and permits issued by Emergency
Services for the installation of fire sprinkler systems.

5. ] Provide on the address side of the building if applicable:
[ Fire alarm annunciator panel location to be approved by PRFD.
] Provide a Knox box key entry box or system.
N Fire department connection (FDC) location and accesg=path must be
approved by PRFD.
[ Address Numbers; size, location, and contr hall Jbe approved by
PRFD.
6. Provide temporary turn-around to current City Mmg Standard for phased
construction streets that exceed 150 feet in le
7. ] Motorized Gates blocking fire accessy requifg a separate PRFD and must
include Knox Key Switch access. ‘ ’
8. U Fire extinguisher placement sh approved by PRFD.
9. H Landscape plant selections Il be fire resistive within 30 feet of structures.
10. | Landscape trees must ect into required vertical clearance of the fire
access lanes.
11. Provide per urn -around to current City Engineering Standard for
driveway/ac that exceed 150 feet in length.
12. ([ Prolect ply with all requirements in current, adopted edition of California
F|re d Paso Robles Municipal Code.

13. | @ Blial0 the issuance of Certificate of Occupancy:

EI Final inspections shall be completed on all underground fire lines, fire
sprinkler systems, fire alarm systems and chemical hood fire suppression
systems.

L] A site pre-fire plan shall be submitted and approved by the Fire Marshal.
Contact the Paso Robles Fire Prevention Office for exact requirements.

[l A Final Fire Walkthrough inspection shall be completed on all buildings.

Note:
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SITE CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

EXISTING ALLEY APPROACH TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED PER CITY OF PASO
ROBLES STANDARD C-5

EXISTING SIDEWALK TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED PER CITY OF PASO ROBLES
STANDARD C-4

EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED PER CITY OF PASO
ROBLES STANDARD C-1 AND C-7

EXISTING SITE WALL TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING TREE TO BE PROTECTED IN PLACE

EXISTING DRIVEWAY APPROACH TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING UTILITY POLE

EXISTING CURB RETURN

CONSTRUCT CONCRETE PAVEMENT

CHONONONONONMONONMONC)

CONSTRUCT CURB RAMP FLUSH WITH INTERSECTION

INSTALL DRAIN INLET WITH TRAFFIC RATED LID

INSTALL STREET PARKING STRIPING

CONSTRUCT ADA CURB RAMP

CONSTRUCT ALLEY PER CITY OF PASO ROBLES STANDARD A-7

® 6 6 6

CONSTRUCT DRIVEWAY APPROACH PER CITY OF PASO ROBLES STANDARD C-9

INSTALL 5 LF 6" TO 0" CURB TRANSITION

® @

PROPOSED PAVER SURFACE

®

PROPOSED STREET TREE

®

STORM DRAIN CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

CONSTRUCT STORM DRAIN PIPE

CONSTRUCT STORMWATER CHAMBERS

NOT IN USE

CONSTRUCT STORM DRAIN PIPE

CONSTRUCT STORMWATER PIPE OVERFLOW THROUGH SIDEWALK UNDERDRAIN

CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE INLET PER CITY OF PASO ROBLES STANDARD D-1
MODIFIED WITH NO CURB OPENING.

ONONCNORONONE

STORMDRAIN CONNECTION POINT TO EXISTING STORMDRAIN SYSTEM.

SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

@ PROPOSED SEWER LATERAL WITH BACKFLOW PREVENTER

REPLACE EXISTING 6" SEWER WITH 8" SEWER LINE UPSIZE FROM LATERAL
CONNECTION TO SEWER MAIN.

WATER CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
(W) PROPOSED DOMESTIC WATER LINE AND METER

("2 PROPOSED FIRE WATER LINE

(W3) PROPOSED DDCA LOCATED INSIDE UTILITY ROOM

DIAL TOLL FREE

(1-800-227-2600)
AT LEAST TWO DAYS

BEFORE YOU DIG HORIZONTAL SCALE: 1" = 20’
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The use of these plans and specifications shall be
restricted to the original site for which they were
prepared and publication thereof is expressly limited to
such use. Reproduction or publication by any method,
in whole or in part, is prohibited. Title to these pians and
specificalions remain with Ashley & Vance Engineering,
Inc. without prejudice. Visual contact with these plans
and specifications shall constitute prima facie evidence
of the acceptance of these restrictions.
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Exhibit ]

City of Paso Robles
Notice of Exemption

To: ] Office of Planning and Research From: City of Paso Robles
1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 1000 Spring Street
Sacramento, CA 95814 Paso Robles, CA 93446
kbanister@prcity.com

805-237-3970

X County Clerk

County of San Luis Obispo

County Government Center

San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 (b
X File Q

/
Project Title: Hotel Paso Robles, Development Plan 20-02 and imUse Permit 21-18 (P20-0014)
Project Applicant: Nick Tompkins, Paso Robles Pine Street, LLC
Project Location — Specific: 1315 Pine Street and 1320 Pine Stree Ns 009-043-006, 009-043-009,
and 009-045-001
Project Location - City: Paso Robles Project Locatj County: San Luis Obispo

Project Description: The project is a 4-story 56-roonMBoutique hotel with restaurant and banquet room at
the corner of Pine and 14th Streets. Parking would be provided in off-site valet parking lots.

Name of Public Agency Approving Proje of Paso Robles
*

Name of Person or Agency Carryin&

Exempt Status: \0
1

[] Ministerial (Sec 2108 @ 15268);
[] Declared Emerg e€ 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));
[] Emergency PrE'E c 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c));

ject: Nick Tompkins, Paso Robles Pine Street, LLC

X categorical n. Class 32, Infill Development; CEQA Guidelines Section 15332
ns. State code number:

Reasons why ject is exempt: Class 32 exemption: Infill Development. The Hotel Paso Robles
project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) under the Class 32
exemption, which applies to projects characterized as in-fill development meeting certain conditions met
here. (State CEQA Guidelines, § 15332.) Specifically, the Hotel Paso Robles project falls within the
Class 32 exemption because:

1. The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general
plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations.

The property has a General Plan land use category of Downtown Commercial (DC). The
purpose of the DC is to “serve as a center for entertainment, culture, the arts, civic facilities and
events, education, community, regional, and visitor-serving retail, and offices.” The General Plan
states “priority for ground floor space is to be given to uses that generate a substantial amount of
pedestrian traffic, such as retail, restaurants, theatres, wine-tasting, and services such as banks,
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realty offices, and personal services.” The project is consistent with the following General Plan
policies:
e Land Use Policy 1A, which is to “[s]trive to maintain a balanced mix and diversity of land
uses” by providing a location for tourist accommaodation in the downtown area; and
e Land Use Policy 2B, the promotion of “architectural and design excellence by imposing
stringent design and construction standards for commercial” projects including enhancing
the downtown as a priority. The project would replace several dated buildings in the
downtown core including an automotive garage; and
¢ Land Use Policy 2H, which is to “Continue to revitalize the historic Downtown” with a focus
on “specialty retail, government, office, cultural, conference, and entertainment center of
the City and North County region” because it would revitalize a block of the downtown with
a hotel, restaurant, and banquet room; and
e Land Use Policy 2I, which is to “[e]ncourage infill development as a meags of
accommodating growth, while preserving open space areas, reducin iele miles
traveled, and enhancing livability/quality of life.”; and
¢ Land Use Policy 2J, which is to encourage public art, by providi
on the facade wall screening the proposed parking area; and
e Circulation Policy 1A, which is to address the “mobility needs

roads and highways” by preserving right-of-way and reﬁnstr ti

jcal photographs

sers of the streets,
sidewalks adjacent to

the project in accordance with current accessibility sta s; and
o Circulation Policies 1D and 1E, which are to impro¥e @and expand transit services and
promote rail service because the project would provide far tourist accommodation in

proximity to the multimodal facility on Pine t (traiRfStation)
The valet parking area and a portion of the hg in Town Center 2 zoning district (TC-2),
while the remainder of the hotel is in the To tre 1 zoning district (TC-1). “The intent of the

TC-1 zone is to preserve and augment Downt@fvn's unique historical value while enhancing its
economic vitality.” “The intent of the TC-2_zone i$to create relatively high density, mixed-use
neighborhoods.” Hotels are an allowe in the TC-1 and TC-2 zoning district. Parking as a
primary use is conditionally allowedgiheyproposed hotel building meets all development
standards excepting the rear set a uilding width, for which the Planning Commission has
approved development-stand ations.

2. The proposed develop @rs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres
substantially surround&j n uses.

The subject propettie within the City and are surrounded on all sides by urban uses. The
hotel will cover a%.m acre in size. The valet lot at 1320 Pine 0.16 acre in size. An additional
parking lot(s equired to provide 18 additional parking spaces, which is expected to

requir r ely 0.16 acre. Cumulatively, the project sites will not exceed 5 acres in size.
The issconditioned to provide additional parking within walking distance of the hotel. The
neighbo¥hood within this distance is in the downtown, which is developed with urban uses only.

3. The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species.

The known properties are currently developed with several buildings and parking lots. No
valuable habitat remains. The project is conditioned so any new parking area will not be
permitted on a site with valuable habitat.

4. Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air
quality, or water quality.

The project is a 56-room hotel. The Draft 2021 Paso Robles Draft Transportation Impact Analysis

Guidelines Supplement, which addresses new state requirements to analyze traffic impacts
based on Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT), exempts projects within a %2-mile walking distance of the
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Paso Robles Intermodal Station, consistent with guidance from the California Office of Planning
and Research (OPR). The project is approximately a 2,400-foot walking distance from the
intermodal station, or 0.45 mile, so no VMT impacts are anticipated. Expected noise is consistent
with other noise sources in the downtown. The project is subject to the City Noise Ordinance, so
no significant noise impacts are anticipated. The project does not directly impact any natural
water course, stormwater management is subject to Post Construction Stormwater Management
Requirements, and the project is conditioned to prohibit the use of self-generating water softener
equipment. No significant impacts to water quality are anticipated. The project is a hotel,
restaurant, and banquet room. No significant air quality impacts are expected from a commercial
project of this size and nature. The project is conditioned so any new parking area will not be
permitted on a site where significant noise, water quality, or air quality impacts would be
expected.

5. The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public service{b
e

There are water and sewer mains available in both Pine Street and 14t Str Il as the alley
behind the hotel. The General Plan anticipates a mixture of commer, an idential uses in
the TC-1 and TC-2 zoning districts, and public utilities and services a esigned to
accommodate build-out of the General Plan. Electrical service& ' available.
Lead Agency Contact Person: Katie Banister Phone: (805) 237-3970
Signature: Date: October 7, 2021

Xl Signed by Lead Agency

Date received for filing at OPR: 9
Signature: O te: Title:

Date received for filing at OPR: _
Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 0,®Rublic Resources Code
Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, al 52.1, Public Resources Code

O
Q‘b
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